
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

Thursday, 16th May, 2019

10.00 am

Darent Room - Sessions House





AGENDA

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

Thursday, 16 May 2019, at 10.00 am Ask for: Emma West
Darent Room - Sessions House Telephone: 03000 412421

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (16)

Conservative (13): Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr T Bond, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, 
Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr P W A Lake, Mr S C Manion, Mr D Murphy, 
Mr M D Payne, Mr H Rayner and Mr I Thomas

Liberal Democrat (2): Mr R H Bird and Mrs T Dean, MBE

Labour (1) Mr D Farrell

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room, you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement 

2 Apologies and Substitutes 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present



3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 
matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which it refers and the nature of the interest being declared.

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2019 (Pages 5 - 14)
To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record.

5 Business Rates Retention (Pages 15 - 24)
To receive a report which informs Members about the business rate tax base in 
Kent and how this compares with other authorities in the south east, how the 
current 50% business rates retention funding system operates, and potential 
changes to business rates retention in the future. 

6 Strategic and Corporate Services Performance KPIs 2019/20 (Pages 25 - 32)
To receive a report which provides for consideration and comment by the 
Cabinet Committee the proposed indicators which will be reported within the 
Strategic and Corporate Services Dashboard for 2019/20.

7 Strategic and Corporate Services Performance Dashboard (Pages 33 - 46)
To receive a report which shows progress made against targets set for Key 
Performance Indicators.

8 Work Programme 2019/20 (Pages 47 - 50)
To consider and agree a work programme for 2019/20.

Motion to Exclude the Press and Public
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act.

9 Oakwood House Asset Review (Pages 51 - 92)
To receive a report which sets out progress on the initial business case for the 
proposal and feasibility work for the preferred option.

10 Review of KCC Company Ownership and Governance (Pages 93 - 96)
To receive a report which sets out a final update for Members in relation to the 
governance, management and development of the proposed holding company 
for KCC’s wholly-owned trading vehicles.

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Wednesday, 8 May 2019



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Darent Room - Sessions House on Friday, 8 March 2019.

PRESENT: Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, Mrs M E Crabtree, 
Mr D Farrell, Mr P W A Lake, Mr M D Payne, Mr H Rayner and Mr I Thomas

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr R L H Long, TD, 
Mr P J Oakford and Miss C Rankin

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation 
Design & Development), Mr V Bhatia (FM & PFI Lead – Property Commissioning), 
Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate Services), Mr D Firth 
(Policy Adviser), Mr V Godfrey (Strategic Commissioner), Mr N Roberts (Head of 
Property Commissioning and Strategy), Mr M Sage (Revenue and Tax Strategy 
Manager), Ms E Sanderson (Strategic Business Adviser), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate 
Risk Manager), Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), Ms K Stevens (ICT 
Compliance and Risk Manager), Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr D Whittle 
(Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance), Mr P Wood 
(Head of Estates) and Miss E West (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

139. Membership 
(Item 2)

The Chairman announced that Mr Cooke had replaced Mrs Cole as a Member of the 
Committee.

140. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item 3)

Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Bird, Mr Bond, Mrs Dean and Mr 
Murphy.

Mr Brazier attended as a substitute for Mr Bond, and Mr Daley attended as a 
substitute for Mr Bird.

141. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item 4)

No declarations of interest were received.

142. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2019 
(Item 5)

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee held on 18 January 2019 are correctly recorded and that they be signed 
by the Chairman.

143. Development of the Strategic Delivery Plan 
(Item 6)

Mr Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance) and 
Ms Sanderson (Strategic Business Adviser (Corporate)) were in attendance for this 
item.

1.  Mr Hotson (Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services) and Ms 
Sanderson introduced the report which set out the Strategic Delivery Plan which 
would be the strategic business plan for Kent County Council and would support 
the delivery of the outcomes in the Stra
[...]
ommissioner – Public Health), Mrs Spore (Director of 
Infrastructure) and Mr Watts (General Counsel) were in attendance for this item.

1.  Miss Carey (Cabinet Member for Customers, Communications and 
Performance) and Mr Godfrey introduced the report which set out the progress 
made against targets set for Key Performance Indicators within Strategic and 
Corporate Services.

Mrs Beer, Miss Carey, Mr Godfrey and Mr Watts then responded to comments and 
questions from Members, including the following: -

a) Miss Carey confirmed that the number of visits to the Freedom of 
Information section within Kent County Council’s website had increased 
and said that there was more information on the Council’s website in 
relation to Freedom of Information than ever before.

b) Miss Carey explained that many Freedom of Information enquirers did not 
wish to be referred to the Freedom of Information section of Kent County 
Council’s website and expected Kent County Council to provide information 
in a format which suited them, despite the requested information being 
available on the website.

c) Miss Carey said that some Freedom of Information requests contained 
more than one question within a request.

d) Mr Watts confirmed that Kent County Council had seen an increase in the 
number of Freedom of Information requests by more than 10% since 2017 
and referred to the complexity and the multi-departmental nature of the 
requests. He referred to Kent County Council’s Freedom of Information 
page on the Council website and said that information relating to the types 
of Freedom of Information requests that Kent County Council received was 
available.

e) Mr Watts said that whilst guidance in relation to Freedom of Information 
was under review, it was a statutory entitlement for individuals to make 
Freedom of Information requests.

f) Mr Watts confirmed that a further report would be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Committee in relation to addressing the ever-increasing 
number of Freedom of Information requests that the Council received.

g) Miss Carey said that the increase in Freedom of Information requests was 
an issue which affected many other Council’s in the country.

Page 7



h) Mr Godfrey and Mrs Spore said that the number of calls to Kent County 
Council’s ICT Help Desk had increased due to new ICT change 
programmes and software being installed.

i) Mrs Beer talked about health and wellbeing within the workplace and said 
that it was a priority within HR. She referred to the HR cases that were 
supported by the HR team and confirmed that these cases covered staff 
that were unfit to work, disciplinaries and other capabilities.

j) Mrs Spore referred to the Finance and Infrastructure ratings within the 
report and confirmed that she had been liaising with colleagues within Kent 
County Council’s Finance department to ensure that data provided to 
Members was as clear as possible. 

k) Mrs Spore talked about the costs that were incurred by Property and 
Infrastructure within Kent County Council.

l) Mr Godfrey reassured Members of the accuracy of the data within 
Performance Scorecards and said that he could provide further information 
to Members of the Committee in relation to how data within the 
Performance Scorecards is obtained.

2.  RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

145. Brexit: Strategic and Corporate Services Business Continuity 
Arrangements 
(Item 8)

Mr Firth (Policy Adviser) and Mrs Spore (Director of Infrastructure) were in 
attendance for this item.

1.  Mr Hotson (Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services) and Mrs 
Spore introduced the report which set out an overview of the Council’s Strategic 
and Corporate Services business continuity arrangements in the event of a no-
deal Brexit.

Mrs Beer, Mr Firth and Mrs Spore then responded to comments and questions from 
Members, including the following: -

a) Mr Firth confirmed that the Strategic and Corporate Brexit preparations 
work started in ap
[...]
rporate Assurance Manager) 
and Mr Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance) 
were in attendance for this item.

1.  Miss Carey (Cabinet Member for Customers, Communications and 
Performance) introduced the report which set out the strategic risks relating to the 
Strategic and Corporate Services directorate, in addition to the risks featuring on 
the Corporate Risk Register for which the Corporate Directors were the 
designated ‘Risk Owners’.

2. Mr Whittle and Mr Scrivener informed the Committee of the work that had been 
undertaken over recent months to manage current risks within Strategic and 
Corporate Services and continued to provide comprehensive risk management 
reports to Members.

3.  RESOLVED that the report be noted.

147. Six Month Update and Forward Plan for Contract Management Review 
Group 
(Item 10)

Page 9



Miss Rankin (Cabinet Member for Strategic Commissioning) and Mr Godfrey 
(Strategic Commissioner – Public Health) were in attendance for this item.

1.  Miss Rankin and Mr Godfrey introduced the report which set out information 
relating to The Contract Management Review Group and explained that the 
contracts were reviewed using a methodology based on the National Audit Office 
guidance on how contracts should be managed.

a) Miss Rankin talked about the positive involvement of Cabinet Committee 
Members in relation to contract monitoring and said that further reports 
could be submitted to Cabinet Committees to highlight the successes and 
impacts of contract monitoring.

b) Miss Rankin noted the need to review Kent’s Youth Service contract.

2.  RESOLVED that the report be noted.

148. 19/00022 - Ground Lease at Meopham Academy, Wrotham Road, 
Meopham for the new Meopham Library 
(Item 11)

Mrs Spore (Director of Infrastructure) and Mr Wood (Head of Estates) were in 
attendance for this item.

1.  Mr Hotson (Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services) 
introduced the report which set out the recommendation to enter into a new 999-
year lease with Swale Academy Trust, for relocation of the new Meopham Library.

Mrs Spore then responded to comments and questions from Members, including the 
following: -

a) Mrs Spore confirmed that she would provide further information to 
Members of the Committee outside of the meeting in relation to the costs 
that Kent County Council would incur.

b) Mrs Spore referred to the decision-making process within Kent County 
Council’s constitution and explained the reasons behind the key-decision. 
Mr Watts confirmed that the record of decision that would be signed by the 
Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services could state the 
length of the lease.

c) Mrs Spore confirmed that she would provide further information to 
Members of the Committee outside of the meeting in relation to the tier in 
which Meopham Library was allocated.

2.  RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services to enter into a new lease of land at Meopham 
Academy and for the Director of Infrastructure to finalise terms and complete the 
transaction, be endorsed.

149. KCC Commissioned Services from Cantium Business Solutions 
(Item 12)

Page 10



Mr Godfrey (Strategic Commissioner – Public Health), Mr Sage (Corporate 
Accountant) and Mrs Spore (Director of Infrastructure) were in attendance for this 
item.

1.  Mr Hotson (Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services) and Mr 
Godfrey introduced the report which set out the delivery of Kent County Council’s 
services since the establishment of Cantium Business Solutions in July 2018.

a) In response to a question, Mr Sage referred to the development and 
delivery of the direct debit payments system for school travel mentioned 
within the report and confirmed that this related to Kent County Council’s 
young person’s travel pass.

2.  RESOLVED that the report be noted.

150. Property Services Commissioning 
(Item 13)

Mr Roberts (Head of Property Commissioning and Strategy) and Mrs Spore (Director 
of Infrastructure) were in attendance for this item.

1.  Mrs Spore introduced the report which set out the future commissioning plan 
for the delivery of property services.

2.  RESOLVED that the report be noted.

151. Total Facilities Management 
(Item 14)

1.  Members of the Committee indicated that they would be referring to information 
contained within the exempt report and therefore consideration of this item was 
deferred to the exempt part of the meeting (Minute 154 below refers).

152. Work Programme 2019/20 
(Item 15)

1. RESOLVED that the work programme be noted, subject to the inclusion of the 
following item:

 ICT for Members

153. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business as it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

Exempt Items
(open access to minutes)

Page 11



154. Total Facilities Management 
(Item 14)

Mr Bhatia (FM & PFI Lead – Property Commissioning), Mr Roberts (Head of Property 
Commissioning and Strategy) and Mrs Spore (Director of Infrastructure) were in 
attendance for this item.

1.  Mrs Spore introduced the report which set out the performance of the Total 
Facilities Management Contracts; Mid Kent with Amey, West Kent with Skanska, 
and East Kent with Kier.

Mrs Spore, Mr Hotson and Mr Roberts then responded to comments and questions 
from Members, including the following: -

a) Mrs Spore confirmed that appropriate arrangements were in place, should 
financial difficulty arise.

b) Mr Hotson (Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services) 
talked about the length of each contract and options to extend.

c) Mrs Spore talked about potential future developments and said that Kent’s 
businesses and apprenticeships would continue to be supported in every 
way possible.

d) Mr Roberts responded to a question in relation to the maintenance of the 
independent compliance tracker which had been referred to within the 
report.

2.  RESOLVED that the report be noted.

155. 19/00008 - Renewal of Oracle Support and Maintenance (into a single 
contract) 
(Item 16)

Mrs Spore (Director of Infrastructure) and Ms Stevens (ICT Compliance and Risk 
Manager) were in attendance for this item.

1.  Mrs Spore introduced the report which set out information relating to the 
renewal of Oracle Support and Maintenance.

Mrs Spore and Ms Stevens then responded to comments and questions from 
Members, including the following: -

a) Mrs Spore talked about current investments and the proposed 
arrangements set out within the report.

b) Mrs Spore confirmed that she could provide further information to 
Members of the Committee outside of the meeting in relation to the 
timescales of the proposed arrangements.

c) Ms Stevens answered questions in relation to the market and competitors.

Page 12



2.   Members of the Committee thanked Mrs Spore for her hard work in supporting 
the Committee.

3.   RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate & Democratic Services to delegate to the Director of Infrastructure, in 
Consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services, 
the award of the Support and Maintenance contract(s) with Oracle, including the 
necessary contractual negotiations and enter into any subsequent necessary 
legal agreements, be endorsed.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Traded Services

To: Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee – 16th May 2019

Subject: Business Rates Retention 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: This report accompanies the presentation to be made to the 
committee at the meeting.  The report and presentation aims to inform members 
about the business rate tax base in Kent and how this compares with other 
authorities in the south east, how the current 50% business rates retention 
funding system operates, and potential changes to business rates retention in 
the future.  

Recommendations:
Members are asked to NOTE this report and the accompanying presentation.

1. Introduction 
1.1 The current system of business rates, or National Non-Domestic Rates 

(NNDR) as they are sometimes called, was introduced in 1990 under the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988.  This replaced the previous system 
which had been in place under the General Rate Act 1967.  The use of 
property taxes to fund local services is a long-established principle and 
was first formalised under Elizabethan poor laws (although there are 
examples of property taxes which predate these poor laws e.g. taxes 
levied to fund drainage of Romney Marsh).

1.2 Business rates are based on assessing all non-domestic properties to 
include on the rating list.  There are two lists, the local list which comprises 
the vast majority of hereditaments, and a central list which comprises of 
network properties of major transport, utility and communications 
companies and cross-country pipelines.  Local billing authorities (district 
councils) are responsible for collecting business rates from the local list, 
payments for properties on the central list are made directly to Ministry for 
Housing and Local Government (MHCLG).

 
1.3 The rateable value (RV) of all properties is assessed by the Valuation 

Office Agency (VOA) based on the market rental value of the premises.  
This is not the same as the actual rental cost and the VOA use a variety of 
techniques to assess market value and often usage often has a significant 
bearing on the RV e.g. retail areas are valued much higher per m2 than 
storage areas.

1.4 Business rates are calculated according the RV multiplied by a national 
multiplier set by government.  There is a larger multiplier for properties 
w
[...]
ncreased retention.  The consultation 
looked at how the risks and rewards from retention could be better 
managed and options to mitigate volatility in business rates.  The 
consultation considered the following aspects of the arrangements:

 Resetting the baseline for growth – full; partial; or phased reset
 Changes to safety net protection
 Changes to levies on growth
 Tier splits in two tier areas
 Pooling incentives
 Treatment of central and local lists
 Treatment of appeals
 Reforms to administration

The government has not yet published the outcomes from this consultation 
which closed on 21st February.

 

5. Recommendations

Recommendations:
Members are asked to NOTE this report and the accompanying presentation.

Page 23



6. Background Documents
None

7. Contact details
Report Author

 Dave Shipton (Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy)
 03000 419418
 dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk

Relevant Corporate Director:
 Zena Cooke
 03000 416854 
 zena.cooke@kent.gov.uk

 

Page 24

mailto:dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk
mailto:zena.cooke@kent.gov.uk


From: Susan Carey, Cabinet Member for Customers, Communications and 
Performance

 Eric Hotson, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services

Peter Oakford, Cabinet Member for Finance and Traded Services

David Cockburn, Corporate Director for Strategic and Corporate 
Services

To: Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee – 16th May 2019

Subject: Strategic and Corporate Services Performance KPIs 2019/20

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: 
This paper provides for consideration and comment by the Cabinet Committee the 
proposed indicators which will be reported within the Strategic and Corporate Services 
Dashboard for 2019/20.

Recommendation(s):  
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to NOTE and COMMENT ON the 
proposed indicators and associated Targets.

1. Introduction 

1.1 Directorate Dashboards are reported to Cabinet Committees on a regular basis to 
provide updates on progress against
[...]
19.  

5.2 Following the proposed ceasing of operations at Oakwood, the intrusive 
surveys and some conditions work will be carried out.

5.3 The proposed next steps in terms of milestone dates are set out below:

Milestone Activity

Completion of outline designs April 2019
Change of Use Planning application determined June/July 2019
End of hotel operations at Oakwood End Aug. 2019
Completion of intrusive surveys and essential repair 
works 

Sept/Oct. 2019

Completion of detailed designs Oct. 2019

Page 53



Milestone Activity

Final Business Case approval by P&R March 2020
Award of main building contract March 2020
Completion of building works Feb. 2021

6. Recommendation 

The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee are asked to NOTE the report and 
next steps including agreement to proceed through the design and on to the 
development of the full business case.

7. Contact Details 

Report Author: Rebecca Anderson
Asset Utilisation Lead
Tel: 03000 417739
Email: Rebecca.anderson@kent.gov.uk 

Relevant Director: Rebecca Spore
Director of Infrastructure, Strategic & Corporate Services
Tel: 03000 416716

  Email: Rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk

Page 54



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2019
	5 Business Rates Retention
	6 Strategic and Corporate Services Performance KPIs 2019/20
	7 Strategic and Corporate Services Performance Dashboard
	8 Work Programme 2019/20
	Item 8 - P&R Work Programme 2019-20

	9 Oakwood House Asset Review
	Item 9 - EXEMPT Appendix 1

	10 Review of KCC Company Ownership and Governance



Minutes of the meeting

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the
Darent Room - Sessions House on Thursday, 16 May 2019
PRESENT: Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman),
Mr R H Bird, Mr T Bond, Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mr N J D Chard),
Mr G Cooke, Mrs M E Crabtree, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr D Farrell, Mr S C Manion
(Substitute for Mr I Thomas), Mr D Murphy, Mr M D Payne and Mr H Rayner
ALSO PRESENT:
Mr R L H Long, TD

Miss S J Carey,

Mr P M Hill, OBE,

Mr E E C Hotson

and

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms R Anderson (Asset Utilisation Lead), Mrs A Beer (Corporate
Director of People and Communications), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director
Strategic & Corporate Services), Mr R Fitzgerald (Performance Manager),
Mr N Roberts (Head of Property Commissioning and Strategy), Mr D Shipton (Head
of Finance (Policy, Planning and Strategy)), Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure),
Mr B Watts (General Counsel) and Miss E West (Democratic Services Officer)
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
156. Apologies and Substitutes
(Item 2)
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Barrington-King, Mr Chard, Mr
Oakford and Mr Thomas.
Mr Brazier attended as a substitute for Mr Chard, and Mr Manion attended as a
substitute for Mr Thomas.
157. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda
(Item 3)
No declarations of interest were received.
158. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2019
(Item 4)
1.

Miss Carey, Cabinet Member for Customers, Communications and
Performance, referred to point 1c of item 7 within the Policy and Resources
Cabinet Committee minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2019 and clarified
that the majority of Freedom of Information requests contained between 6 to 25
questions within each request.

2.

The Chairman confirmed that the information relating to the costs that Kent
County Council would incur with regards to the Meopham Library decision would
be re-circulated to Members of the Committee.

1

3.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources
Cabinet Committee held on 8 March 2019 are correctly recorded and that they be
signed by the Chairman.

159. Business Rates Retention
(Item 5)
Mr Shipton (Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy) was in attendance for
this item.
1.

Mr Shipton introduced the report and presented a series of slides which
informed Members of the Committee about the business rate tax base in Kent and
how this compared with other authorities in the south east, how the previous and
current local government funding arrangements worked, how 50% business rates
retention operated within the current funding system, and potential changes to
funding baselines and business rates retention in the future.

Mr Shipton then responded to comments and questions from Members, including the
following: a) Mr Shipton talked about the different ways in which the Valuation Office
Agency (VOA) assessed the rateable value of properties. He referred to the
valuation of the Channel Tunnel and said that when the VOA assessed the
rateable value, it was likely that they considered the turnover of the business.
b) Mr Shipton said that the Channel Tunnel was included on the local rating list
for Dover District Council and talked about the two rating lists, both local and
central, referred to within the report.
c) Mr Hotson, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services talked
about the potential diminution of office rental income in Kent. Mr Shipton said
that office estate in Kent had always been relatively small when compared to
the rest of south-east England with low rateable values.
d) Mr Shipton said that when the Channel Tunnel was first listed in the 2017
revaluation, its business rateable value increased from £15.4m to £35m,
however, the current value on the VOA list was £28m. He emphasised that it
was important to focus on the high value premises as they accounted for the
majority of business rates in the county.
e) Mr Shipton talked about the scale of the funding differentials between
London authorities and authorities across the rest of the England and how
difficult it is to justify these differentials. He said that Kent County Council
regularly responded to government consultations and calls for evidence and
had consistently challenged these funding differentials as an individual
authority.
f) Mr Shipton said that although consultation results within central government
were always published, there was no justification provided to Councils in
regard to the decisions that were made relating to funding arrangements. He
added that Kent County Council continued to lobby with government to better
understand the rationale behind the funding decisions that were being made.
2

g) Mr Long, Cabinet Lead for Traded Services, Mrs Crabtree, Deputy Cabinet
Member for Finance and Traded Services and Mr Hotson, Cabinet Member
for Corporate and Democratic Services expressed their views in relation to
the funding differentials between local authorities in England and said that
Kent County Council regularly lobbied with government for fairer funding.
h) Miss Carey, Cabinet Member for Customers, Communications and
Performance talked about Kent County Council’s Fair Funding Review and
the Council’s successes that were evident within the review which focused on
providing better outcomes and a better future for local government for
residents living in Kent. She added that Kent County Council had made
significant savings in recent years and emphasised the importance of
continuing to lobby with government in relation to fairer funding for local
governments.
i) Mr Shipton talked about the outcome of the 2017 revaluations and said that
he could provide a detailed case study to Members of the Committee outside
of the meeting which set out information in relation to how the revaluation
figures within the tables in the report were calculated.
j) Mr Shipton referred to the two-tier areas within the centrally retained business
rates surpass revenue support grant graph in the report and said that the
retained share was split, 80% to the lower tier, 18% to the upper tier and 2%
to Fire. He talked about the risks that were associated with the 80%/20% split
between lower and upper tier authorities and said that a safety net was in
place for local authorities.
k) Mr Shipton talked about the Fair Funding consultation on relative needs and
resources that had been launched by government in December 2018, and in
particular, the services proposed to be included within the foundation and
service specific blocks. He gave the example of special needs transport
which could be included in the foundation formula (with an area cost
adjustment for counties similar to Kent where travel distances were greater)
or in the children’s services block to reflect the specific demographic of
individual’s with SEN in Kent. He emphasised that the recent consultation
had not included any details on how the relative needs for children’s services
were proposed to be identified.
l) Mr Shipton said that he would provide further information to Members of the
Committee in relation to the Formula Grant calculations which were updated
each year and the funding differentials between districts and councils once
this information became available.
m)Mr Shipton confirmed that he would circulate the full version of the slides that
had been presented to the Committee outside of the meeting.
2.

RESOLVED that the report and the accompanying presentation be noted.

160. Strategic and Corporate Services Performance KPIs 2019/20
(Item 6)

3

Mr Fitzgerald (Head of Performance & Analytics), Mrs Beer (Corporate Director of
People and Communications) and Mr Shipton (Head of Finance Policy, Planning and
Strategy) were in attendance for this item.
1.

Miss Carey, Cabinet Member for Customers, Communications and
Performance, and Mr Fitzgerald introduced the report which set out the proposed
indicators which would be reported within the Strategic and Corporate Services
Dashboard for 2019/20.

Officers then responded to comments and questions from Members, including the
following: a) Mr Fitzgerald emphasised the importance of continuing to regularly monitor
trends in changing targets and explained that although some of the key
performance indicator targets had increased, there had not been a change
in every case.
b) Mrs Beer referred to the CS01, CS06(a) and CS06(b) key performance
indicators within the report and explained the rationale behind the targets
that had been set. She added that the targets could adjust further in the
future as appropriate.
c) Mr Shipton referred to the FN01, FN07 and FN08 key performance
indicators within the report and explained the rationale behind the targets
that had been set. He added that the targets were regularly reviewed, and
changes could be made where appropriate.
d) Mr Watts referred to the GL02 key performance indicator within the report
and explained the rationale behind the targets that had been set. He
emphasised the importance in recognising the difference between
Freedom of Information (FOI) and Environmental Information Regulations
(EIR) and said that the indicator could be split to reflect FOI’s and EIR’s
separately.
2.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

161. Strategic and Corporate Services Performance Dashboard
(Item 7)
Mr Fitzgerald (Head of Performance & Analytics) was in attendance for this item.
1.

Mr Fitzgerald introduced the report which showed progress made against
targets set for Key Performance Indicators.

2.

Members of the Committee thanked Mr Fitzgerald for his hard work and
involvement in supporting the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee and
wished him well for the future.

3.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

162. Work Programme 2019/20
(Item 8)
4

RESOLVED that the work programme for 2019/20 be noted.
163. Exclusion of the Press and Public
(Item )
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business as it involves the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act.
Exempt Items
(open access to minutes)
164. Oakwood House Asset Review
(Item 9)
Mr Hill (Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services), Ms Anderson
(Asset Utilisation Lead) and Mrs Spore (Director of Infrastructure) were in attendance
for this item.
1.

Mr Hotson, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services,
introduced the report which updated Members of the Committee on the progress
of the initial business case for the proposal and feasibility work for the preferred
option.

2.

Ms Anderson presented a series of slides to the Committee which set out
information relating to the Oakwood House review and the preferred option.

Ms Anderson and Mrs Spore responded to comments and questions from Members,
including the following: a) Ms Anderson talked about space requirement, space needs and workflow
arrangements.
b) Mrs Spore talked about the current condition of Oakwood House as a
venue and hotel.
c) Mrs Spore confirmed that a report would be submitted to a future meeting
of the Committee in relation to Maidstone East.
d) Mrs Spore talked about the financial implications highlighted within the
business case and the options that had been considered.
3.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

165. Review of KCC Company Ownership and Governance
(Item 10)
Mr Watts (General Counsel) was in attendance for this item.

5

1.

Mr Long, Cabinet Lead for Traded Services, and Mr Watts introduced the
report which provided an update in relation to the governance, management and
development of the proposed holding company for KCC’s wholly owned trading
vehicles.

2.

Mr Long and Mr Watts then responded to comments and questions from
Members.

3.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

6

